Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 97.48, Subdivision 3, is hereby amended to read:

Subd. 3. The commissioner is authorized and shall have the power to make any and all regulations for the taking, possession and transportation of wild animals, fish and mussels from any boundary waters between Minnesota and adjacent states, and from international waters.

Approved April 24, 1957.

CHAPTER 583—H. F. No. 213

An act relating to the acquisition for public highway purposes of interstate bridges owned by private persons or corporations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 164.11.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 164.11, is amended to read:

- 164.11 Acquisition of bridges. In case any interstate bridge is owned by any private person or corporation or is operated as a toll bridge, the commissioner of highways shall not be required to designate the same as a part of the trunk highway system, nor to expend any money thereon for any purpose; but he may acquire any part of any such bridge necessary to connect the highways of this state with the highways of an adjoining state by gift, purchase, or condemnation, if he shall determine after a hearing that the public interests require such acquisition by gift, purchase, or condemnation, and if and when so acquired the same shall be subject to all of the provisions of sections 164.01 to 164.12, and may so acquire, operate, maintain, and reconstruct the same in cooperation with the authorized authorities of an adjoining state.
 - Sec. 2. This act takes effect July 1, 1957.

Approved April 24, 1957.

CHAPTER 584-H. F. No. 311

[Not Coded]

An act repealing Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 162.10, relating to the county road reimbursement fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Repealer. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 162.10, is hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect on July 1, 1957.

Approved April 24, 1957.

CHAPTER 585—H. F. No. 321 [Coded]

An act providing for the acquisition and dedication of lands for Brule River State Park.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [85.081] Brule River, State Park. [Subdivision 1.] Acquisition of land. The commissioner of conservation is authorized to acquire by gift, purchase, condemnation or otherwise, at a price not to exceed \$5,000, the following described tract lying and being located in Cook County, State of Minnesota, to-wit:

The West Half of the Southeast Quarter (W½ of SE¼) and the East Half of the Southwest Quarter (E½ of SW¼), Section Twenty-two (22), Township Sixty-two (62) North, Range Three (3) East.

- Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] Other state lands to be a part. Such lands, together with any other lands located in Section Twenty-two (22), Twenty-seven (27) and Thirty-four (34) in said county, which are now in state ownership and which adjoin the property authorized for acquisition, shall become part of the Brule River State Park.
- Sec. 3. [Subd. 3.] Commissioner of conservation, duties. Said park shall be under the supervision and control of the commissioner of conservation and shall be administered and maintained as provided by the laws relating to state parks and shall remain perpetually dedicated for the use of the people of the state for park purposes.

Approved April 24, 1957.

CHAPTER 586—H. F. No. 361 [Coded]

An act relating to the exchange of state owned land, pro-